
 
 

Audit Committee 
 

 Wednesday, 22nd September, 
2010 
at 6.00 pm 

Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Ball (Chair) 
Councillor Bogle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Daunt 
Councillor Fuller 
Councillor Sollitt 
Councillor Letts 
Councillor Wells 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Democratic Support Officer:- 
Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  

  

 Head of Service:- 
Rob Carr 
Acting Executive Director of Resources 
Tel. 023 8083 4370 
Email: Rob.carr@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of the Audit Committee Southampton City Council’s Six 
Priorities 

The Committee has responsibility for:- 

• providing an independent assurance to 
the Standards and Governance 
Committee on the adequacy of the risk 
management framework and the 
internal control and reporting 
environment including (but not limited 
to) the reliability of the financial 
reporting process and the statement of 
internal control; 

• satisfying and providing assurance to 
the Standards and Governance 
Committee that appropriate action is 
being taken on risk and internal control 
related issues identified by the internal 
and external auditors and other review 
and inspection bodies; and 

• specifically, the oversight of, and 
provision of assurance to the 
Standards and Governance Committee 
on, the following functions:- 

 
§ ensuring that Council assets are 

safeguarded; 
§ maintaining proper accounting 

records; 
§ ensuring the independence, 

objectivity and effectiveness of 
internal and external audit; 

§ the arrangements made for co-
operation between internal and 
external audit and other review 
bodies; 

§ considering the reports of internal and 
external audit and other review and 
inspection bodies; 

§ the scope and effectiveness of the 
internal control systems established 
by management to identify, assess, 
manage and monitor financial and 
non-fin
[...]
cerns in relation to the above. 

 

Principles of Decision Making 
 
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 
 

• proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

• due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

• respect for human rights; 

• a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

• setting out what options have been considered; 

• setting out reasons for the decision; and 

• clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

• understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via Southampton Online at  
www.southampton.gov.uk/council/meeting-papers  

 
 
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Council Procedure Rule 4.3.  
  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 In accordance with the Local Government Act 2000, and the Council's Code of 
Conduct adopted on 16th May 2007, Members to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting. 
 
NOTE: Members are required, where applicable, to complete the appropriate form 
recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic Support Officer 
prior to the commencement of this meeting.  
  
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd June 
2010, and to deal with any matters arising, attached.   
  
 

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

5 AUDIT COMMISSION: AUDIT AND INSPECTION PLAN PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor concerning an update on progress against the 
Audit and Inspection Plans, together with reports issued, attached.  
 

6 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Resources (Acting) detailing the Strategic Risk 
Register for comment and consideration, attached.  
 

7 TRIENNIAL REVIEW OF SELF INSURANCE FUND  
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Resources (Acting) detailing the review of the Self 
Insurance Fund, attached.  
 

8 AUDIT COMMISSION: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2009/10  
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor requesting that the Committee notes the Audit 



 

Commission’s draft Annual Governance report for 2009/10, attached.  
 

9 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential appendix 
2 to item no 10. 
 
Confidential appendix 2 contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Categories 2 and 7 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.  The information contained therein is exempt as it relates 
to ongoing investigations and is likely to reveal the identities of individuals.  Having 
applied the public interest test it is not appropriate to disclose this information.  The 
interests of any parties involved in these investigations could be jeopardised by the 
release of the information.  
 

10 INTERNAL AUDIT: STATUS OF WORK AUGUST 2010  
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor requesting that the Committee notes the Internal 
Audit Status of Work report for the period ending 10th August 2010, attached. 
 
NOTE:  There is a confidential appendix that is not for general publication.  
 

Tuesday, 14 September 2010 SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 
 



 

- 1 - 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JUNE 2010 
 

 

Present: 
Councillors Ball, Bogle, Daunt, Sollitt, Wells and Parnell 
 
Apologies 

Councillors Fuller and Letts 
 
Also in attendance: 

Mike Bowers, Audit Commission  
Kate Handy, District Audit  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP 

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Fuller.  The Panel noted that in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rules 4.3 and 4.4 Councillor Parnell replaced 
Councillor Fuller, for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Bogle be appointed as Vice-Chair for the 2010/11 
Municipal Year. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18th March 2010 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. (Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 
 

4. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

 
The Chair stated that Carolyn Williamson was leaving the Council and thanked her for 
all her hard work and that she had made an immense difference to the Committee.   
 

5. CHAIR’S ANNUAL REPORT ON AUDIT COMMITTEE 2009/10  

 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chair of the Audit Committee 
2009/10 detailing the Chair’s Annual report.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

6. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2009/10  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Resources seeking 
the Committee’s approval of the Statement of Accounts 2009/10.  (Copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

RESOLVED that the Committee recommend to the Standards and Governance 
Committee that the 2009/10 Statement of Accounts be approved. 
 

7. AUDIT COMMISSION: AUDIT AND INSPECTION PLAN PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor updating the 
Committee on the progress of the Audit and Inspection Plan and the Audit Opinion 
Plan.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes). 
 

8. REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SYSTEM OF INTERNAL AUDIT  

 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
effectiveness of the system of internal audit.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

9. CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2009/10  

 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
Chief Internal Auditor’s Annual Report and Opinion for 2009/10.  (Copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

10. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2009-10  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Resources 
requesting that the Committee review and approves the draft Annual Governance 
Statement and recommends its acceptance to the Standards and Governance 
Committee prior to signing.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that the draft Annual Governance Statement 2009-10 be approved and 
recommended to the Standards and Governance Committee for approval. 
 

11. RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN AND REVIEW OF STRATEGY  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Resources 
requesting that the Committee notes and approves the Risk Management Action Plan 
for 2010/11 and notes the Risk Management Action Plan 2009-10: Status Report .  
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED  
 

(i) that the Risk Management Action Plan for 2010-11 be approved; 
(ii) that the Committee note the Risk Management Action Plan 2009-10: Status 

Report. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

12. AUDIT COMMISSION: ANNUAL AUDIT FEE 2010/11  

 
The Committee received and noted the Chief Internal Auditor’s report detailing the 
content of the Audit Commission’s Annual audit fee letters for 2010/11.  (Copy of the 
report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
 

13. INTERNAL AUDIT STATUS OF WORK  

 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor providing a 
written status report to the Audit Committee for the period ending 20th May 2010.  (Copy 
of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  AUDIT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: AUDIT COMMISSION: AUDIT AND INSPECTION 
PROGRESS REPORT 

DATE OF DECISION: 22 SEPTEMBER 2010 

REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR  

AUTHOR: Name:  Neil Pitman Tel: 023 8083 4616 

 E-mail: Neil.pitman@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

 

SUMMARY 

The audit and inspection plan is based on the Audit Commission’s risk-based 
approach to audit planning as set out in the Code of Audit Practice  
 

An update on progress against the Plan(s) is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Audit Committee notes the Audit Commission’s report as 
attached. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference require it to be satisfied and 
provide assurance to the Standards and Governance Com
[...]
b
e

e
n

 c
o

m
p

le
te

d
. 
 

C
o

m
p
re

h
e

n
s
iv

e
 A

re
a

 
A

s
s
e
s
s
m

e
n

t 
P

la
n

 
L
in

d
 K

ry
w

a
ld

 
A

u
d
it
 C

o
m

m
it
te

e
 

J
u

n
e

 2
0

1
0

 
J
u

n
e

 2
0

1
0

 
O

u
r 

w
o

rk
 o

n
 C

A
A

 h
a

s
 b

e
e
n

 
h

a
lt
e

d
 f
o

llo
w

in
g

 t
h

e
 

g
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t's
 d

e
c
is

io
n

 t
o

 
a
b
o
lis

h
 C

A
A

. 
W

e
 h

a
v
e
 

th
e

re
fo

re
 w

it
h
d

ra
w

n
 t
h

is
 p

la
n

. 



The Audit Commission 
The Audit Commission is an independent watchdog, driving economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in local public services to deliver better outcomes for everyone. 

Our work across local government, health, housing, community safety and fire and 
rescue services means that we have a unique perspective. We promote value for 
money for taxpayers, auditing the £200 billion spent by 11,000 local public bodies.

As a force for improvement, we work in partnership to assess local public services 
and make practical recommendations for promoting a better quality of life for local 
people.

Copies of this report 

If you require further copies of this report, or a copy in large print, in Braille,  
audio, or in a language other than English, please call 0844 798 7070. 

© Audit Commission 2010 

For further information on the work of the Commission please contact: 

Audit Commission, 1st Floor, Millbank Tower, Millbank, London SW1P 4HQ  

Tel: 0844 798 1212  Fax: 0844 798 2945  Textphone (minicom): 0844 798 2946 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  AUDIT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER   

DATE OF DECISION: 22 SEPTEMBER 2010  

REPORT OF: ROB CARR – EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES (ACTING) 

AUTHOR: Name:  Peter Rogers Tel: 023 8083 2835 

 E-mail: peter.rogers@southampton.gov.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

 

SUMMARY 

The Strategic Risk Register and associated Risk Management Action Plans 
(“RMAPs”) are intended to capture the key strategic risks that may prevent or have a 
significant adverse affect on the achievement of the Council’s key objectives.   
 
Both the Strategic and individual Directorate Risk Registers are subject to a periodic 
review to ensure that they are aligned with key priorities and objectives and reflect the 
key risks to be managed.      

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Audit Committee is asked to:- 

 (i) 
 
 
 
(ii) 
 

Review the Strategic Risk Register and associated RMAPs 
(Appendices 1/2) and be satisfied that the document adequately 
reflects the key strategic risks facing the Council.  
  
Note the Summary of Directorate Risk Registers (Appendix 3) 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The report is presented to the Audit Committee in its capacity as the member 
body with responsibility for providing independent assurance to the 
Standards and Governance Committee on the adequacy of the risk 
management framework and the internal control and reporting environment.   

2. The Audit Committee is also responsible for providing assurance to the 
Standards and Governance Committee that appropriate action is being taken 
on risk and internal control related issues identified by the internal and 
external auditors and other review and inspection bodies. 

CONSULTATION 

3. 
 
 
 

The Strategic Risk Register has been developed in consultation with PCoT 
(Resources Board) who are responsible for co-ordinating risk management 
activities through the management of all key business risks and ensuring that 
risks are appropriately ‘owned’ and managed in accordance with good 

Agenda Item 6



 2

 
 
4. 

practice and the Council’s approach to corporate governance   
 
The Strategic Risk Register was also formally review by COMT on 31st 
August 2010.  COMT previously agreed that the Strategic Risk Register 
should be reviewed on a quarterly basis alternately by PCoT. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

5. No alternative opti
[...]
vernance arrangements in respect 
of the discharge of its functions. The above arrangements are intended to 
meet those responsibilities. 

Other Legal Implications:  

16. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

17. None 
 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Strategic Risk Register and associated Risk Management Action Plans (part 1) 

2. Strategic Risk Register and associated Risk Management Action Plans (part 2) 

3. Summary of Directorate Risk Registers 

 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

 

Background Documents 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the 
Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if 
applicable) 

1. None  

Background documents available for inspection at: Internal Audit Office, North Block 
Basement, Civic Centre       

 E-mail: peter.rogers@southampton.gov.uk 

FORWARD PLAN No:  N/A KEY DECISION? 

 N/A 

  

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: 

NOT APPLICABLE 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - SEPTEMBER 2010

Risk 

No

Directorate Risk Category Risk Description Current 

Risk 

Score

L
ik
e
lih
o
o
d

Im
p
ac
t

Risk 

Status

1 Chief Executives Customer/Citizen The Council fails to identify and respond to the need for organisational change taking into account external and 

internal factors and fails to effectively drive organisational direction.
D2 Low Critical Open

2 Chief Executives Political The potential for frequency of changes in the political makeup of the Council present constraints in making 

medium / long term strategic decisions.
C3 Significant Significant Open

3 Chief Executives Political Members are not provided with sufficient, relevant, accurate, reliable and robust information upon which to 

base strategic decisions.
E3 Very Low Significant Open

4 Resources Economic The Council fails to take into account the likely workforce, industrial relations and skills retention issues that 

may arise
[...]
Low Marginal



T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



  

 

 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  AUDIT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: TRIENNIAL REVIEW OF SELF INSURANCE FUND 

DATE OF DECISION: 22 SEPTEMBER 2010  

REPORT OF: ROB CARR – EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES (ACTING) 

AUTHOR: Name:  Peter Rogers Tel: 023 8083 2835 

 E-mail: peter.rogers@southampton.gov.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

 

SUMMARY 

In common with most large organisations’ the Council self insures a proportion of risk 
via an excess or deductible that applies in respect of each and every insurance claim.  
Claims that fall within the excess are met from an internal self insurance fund which 
comprises contributions from services areas as part of their annual insurance 
recharge. 
 
The self insurance fund is subject to independent external review every three years in 
line with good practice.  The purpose of the review is to consider, at a particular point 
in time, whether adequate funds are available to meet current and future liabilities.         
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Audit Committee is asked to:- 

 (i) 
 

Note the content of the summary paper (Appendix 1) and the 
subsequent action taken. 
 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. This report is presented to the Audit Committee in their capacity as the 

member body with responsibility for providing independent assurance to the 
Standards and Governance Committee on the adequacy of the risk 
management framework and the internal control and reporting environment.  

 

2. The Audit Committee is also responsible for providing assurance to the 
Standards and Governance Committee that appropriate action is being taken 
on risk and internal control related issues identified by the internal and 
external auditors and other review and inspection bodies. 

 

3. 
 

The effective management of the self insurance fund is a key component of 
the Council’s risk financing strategy. 

 

CONSULTATION 

4. The key findings were discussed with the Cabinet Member for Resources 
and Workforce Planning.     

 

Agenda Item 7



 2

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

5. The potential estimated surplus provided opportunity for a range of options to 
be considered subject to various caveats detailed in the full report and 
recognising the inherent uncertainty associated with insurance together with 
the aim of, wherever possible, minimising year on year fluctuations in 
insurance recharges to service areas.  

DETAIL 

6. 
 
 
 

The review of the self insurance fund was undertaken by Marsh Risk 
Consulting, a specialist actuarial consultancy, who are part of Marsh Limited 
(the Council’s appointed risk and insurance advisors). 

 

 

7. The final report was issued by Marsh on 9th August 2010.  Appendix 1 is a 
summary paper setting out the Scope, Background, Key Findings and 
Comment.   

 

8. The key findings were discussed with the Cabinet Members for Resources 
and Workforce Planning.  The recommendation to Council will be that the 
insurance fund contribution for 2011-12 will be reduced by £500,000 and this 
will be reflected in the budget to be considered in February.  The recharges 
for 2012-13 and 2013-14 will also remain at this reduced contribution level.  
The position of the fund will then be reviewed following the outcome of the 
next triennial fund review.  

 

9. The agreed actions reflect comments in the full report whereby it was 
“recommended that Southampton City Council maintain an additional buffer 
amount in the fund, over and above the total outstanding liability, to allow for 
unexpected events, worse than anticipated deterioration in the current 
reserves and higher than anticipated future losses (both in frequency and 
cost). The extent of such a buffer depends on Southampton City Council’s 
attitude to risk”. 

 

10. The position of the self insurance fund position will continue to be reviewed 
by the Risk and Assurance Manager on 
[...]
e been used, insurance is inherently 

uncertain therefore no estimation model will be perfect.  The report has however been 

carried out in accordance with generally accepted actuarial techniques.   

 

Comment 

The purpose of the Fund is to ensure that adequate funds are available to meet both current 

and future insurance liabilities.  The funding strategy seeks to smooth the cost of risk to the 

Council and individual service areas and, wherever possible to minimise year on year 

fluctuations in costs.  

 

It is not possible to consistently maintain the optimum level of funding at all times due to the 

fluid nature of the Fund and the inherent element of uncertainty associated with insurance.       

 

The report confirms that the position of the Fund has a potential surplus of £2.48m, an 

increase from the £0.904m surplus in 2007 although this figure is subject to the assumptions 

and limitations outlined in the full report. 

 

The review was based on a ‘snapshot’ of the position as at 31st March 2010 therefore any 

potential surplus or deficit is hypothetical as the Fund operates on an ongoing basis rather 

than by operating by individual policy year.  This is in line with good practice. 

 



 1

DECISION-MAKER:  AUDIT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: AUDIT COMMISSION: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
REPORT 2009/10 

DATE OF DECISION: 22 SEPTEMBER 2010 

REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR  

AUTHOR: Name:  Neil Pitman Tel: 023 8083 4616 

 E-mail: Neil.pitman@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

 

SUMMARY 

The Annual Governance Report summarises the findings from the 2009/10 audit 
which is substantially complete. It includes the messages arising from the audit of the 
Council’s financial statements and the results of the work undertaken to assess how 
well the Council uses and manages their resources to deliver value for money. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Audit Committee notes the Audit Commission’s reports as 
attached. 
[...]


 t
h

e
s
e

 r
e

c
o

rd
s
 a

n
d

 h
o
w

 
im

p
ro

v
e

m
e

n
ts

 c
a

n
 b

e
 m

a
d

e
. 



Error! No text of specified style in document.

19   Southampton Council 

The Audit Commission 
The Audit Commission is an independent watchdog, driving economy, efficiency and effectiveness 
in local public services to deliver better outcomes for everyone. 

Our work across local government, health, housing, community safety and fire and rescue services 
means that we have a unique perspective. We promote value for money for taxpayers, auditing the 
£200 billion spent by 11,000 local public bodies.  

As a force for improvement, we work in partnership to assess local public services and make 
practical recommendations for promoting a better quality of life for local people. 

Copies of this report 

If you require further copies of this report, or a copy in large print, Braille, audio or in a language 
other than English, please call 0844 798 7070. 

© Audit Commission 2010 

For further information on the work of the Commission please contact: 

Audit Commission, 1st Floor, Millbank Tower, Millbank, London SW1P 4HQ  

Tel: 0844 798 1212  Fax: 0844 798 2945  Textphone (minicom): 0844 798 2946 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

DECISION-MAKER:  AUDIT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT: STATUS OF WORK 

AUGUST 2010 

DATE OF DECISION: 22 SEPTEMBER 2010 

REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR  

AUTHOR: Name:  Neil Pitman Tel: 023 8083 4616 

 E-mail: Neil.pitman@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Confidential Appendix 2 attached to this report is exempt from publication under 
Categories 2 and 7 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information 
Procedure Rules.  The information contained therein is exempt as it relates to ongoing 
investigations and is likely to reveal the identities of individuals.  Having applied the 
public interest test it is not appropriate to disclose this information.  The interests of 
any parties involved in these investigations could be jeopardised by the release of the 
information. 

 

SUMMARY 

Under the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2006, the Council 
is responsible for:  

• ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that it has a 
sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective exercise of functions 
and includes arrangements for the management of risk; and 

• maintaining an adequate and effective system of Internal Audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper internal 
audit practices. 

In accordance with proper internal audit practices and the Internal Audit Strategy, the 
Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide a written status report to the Audit 
Committee, summarising: 

• progress in implementing the audit plan; 

• internal audit reviews in progress; 

• audit opinion on all internal audit reviews completed since the last report and 
executive summaries of published reports where critical weaknesses or 
unacceptable levels of risk were identified; 

• the status of ‘live’ reports, i.e. those where internal audit work is completed and 
actions are planned to improve the framework of governance, risk management and 
management control; and 

• internal audit reviews closed since the last report. 

The appendix summarises the activities of internal audit for the period ending 10th 
August 2010. 

Agenda Item 10



 2

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Audit Committee notes the Internal Audit Status of Work 
report for the period ending 10th August 2010 as attached. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. In accordance with proper internal audit practices and the Internal Audit 
Strategy, the Audit Committee is required to receive the Chief Internal 
Auditor’s status report. 

CONSULTATION 

2. The Status of Work report for the period ending 10th August 2010 has been 
received by the Chief Officers’ Management Team. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. None 

DETAIL 

4. The status report for the period ending 10th August 2010 is attached for 
consideration in the appendix. 

FINANCIAL/RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital  

5. None 

Revenue 

6. None 

Property 

7. None 

Other 

8. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

9. The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2006 require 
the Council to ‘maintain an adequate and effective system of internal audit of 
its accounting records and of its system of internal control in accordance with 
the proper practices in relation to internal control’. 

Other Legal Implications: 

10. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

11. None 
 



 3

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Internal Audit: Status of Work Report period ending 10th August 2010 

2. Internal Audit: Status of Work Report period ending 10th August 2010 – 
Confidential Addendum 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Background Documents 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the 
Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if 
applicable) 

1. None  

Background documents available for inspection at: Internal Audit Office, North Block 
Basement, Civic Centre 

 E-mail: Neil.pitman@southampton.gov.uk 

FORWARD PLAN No:        KEY DECISION? 
 

n/a  

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: n/a 

      
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



SUBJECT: Internal Audit: Status of Work  

MEETING: Audit Committee 

DATE OF MEETING: 22 September 2010 

REPORT OF: Chief Internal Auditor  

REPORT DATE: August 2010 

 
 
1 Opinion definitions 

Opinion Framework of governance, risk management and management control 

Substantial assurance [G] A sound framework in place that is operating effectively.  Some immaterial evidence of inconsistent application. 

Adequate Assurance [A1] Basically a sound framework in place but with repeated evidence of inconsistent application. 

Limited assurance [A2] Critical weakness(es) identified within the framework or significant evidence of inconsistent application. 

No assurance [R] Fundamental weaknesses have been identified or the framework is ineffective or absent. 

Closed [X] Management has confirmed that all identified framework weaknesses have been appropriately addressed. 

A
p
p
e
n

d
ix

 1



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\8\6\AI00002683\$beb0vfyl.doc 
Last updated 13/09/2010 

 Page 2 of 19 

2 Status of ‘live’ reports: 

Audit title Report 
date 

Audit Sponsor Directorate Opinion Original 
actions 

Actions 
outstanding 

 F
e
b
 2
0
0
9
 

 M
a
y
 2
0
0
9
 

 A
u
g
 2
0
0
9
 

D
e
c
 2
0
0
9
 

M
a
r 
2
0
1
0
 

J
u
n
 2
0
1
0
 

S
e
p
 2
0
1
0
 (of which are ‘high’ 

priority) 

Fleet Transport 
 

08/04/08 Executive Director of 
Environment 

Environment G G G G G G X 11 (0) 0 

Licensing 16/04/08 Chief Executive Legal and 
Democratic 
Services 

G G G G G G X 13 (3) 0 

Across Schools Thematic 
Reviews – Security 
 

16/06/08 Executive Director 
Children’s Services and 
Learning 

Children’s 
Services and 
Learning 

A G G G G G G 8 (4) 1 (0) 

Affordable Housing 
 

14/08/08 Executive Director of 
Neighbourhoods 

Neighbourhoods G G G G G G X 12 (4) 0 

Woodmill 26/03/09 Executive Director of 
Neighbourhoods, 
Executive Director of 
Resources 

Neighbourhoods 
and Resources 

 R A G G G X 9 (8) 0 

Computer Installations & 
Operating Systems 

14/05/09 Executive Director of 
Resources 

Resources   A A2 A2 G X 20 (6) 0 

IS Security Management 14/05/09 Executive Director of 
Resources 

Resources   A G G G X 13 (3) 0 



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\8\6\AI00002683\$beb0vfyl.doc 
Last updated 13/09/2010 

 Page 3 of 19 

Audit title Report 
date 

Audit Sponsor Directorate Opinion Original 
actions 

Actions 
outstanding 

 F
e
b
 2
0
0
9
 

 M
a
y
 2
0
0
9
 

 A
u
g
 2
0
0
9
 

D
e
c
 2
0
0
9
 

M
a

[...]

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	3 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 Audit Commission: Audit and Inspection Plan Progress Report
	Appendix 1

	6 Strategic Risk Register
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	7 Triennial Review of Self Insurance Fund
	Appendix 1

	8 Audit Commission: Annual Governance Report 2009/10
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10 Internal Audit: Status of Work August 2010
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 4 - 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

 

Present: 
 Members of the Council 

 Ball (Chair), Bogle (Vice-Chair), Daunt, Fuller and Letts 
 

 Apologies 

 Councillor Sollitt and Wells 
 

 Also in attendance: 

 Councillor Holmes – Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 
Learning 
Councillor Moulton – Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce 
Planning 
 

14. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

Apologies were received from Councillors Sollitt and Wells.   
 

15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd June 2010 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. (Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 

16. AUDIT COMMISSION: AUDIT AND INSPECTION PLAN PROGRESS REPORT  

The Committee noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor concerning an update on 
progress against the Audit and Inspection Plans, together with reports issued. (Copy of 
the report appended to the signed Minutes) 
 

17. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  

The Committee noted, with officer revisions, the report of the Executive Director of 
Resources (Acting) detailing the Strategic Risk Register and the Summary of 
Directorate Risk Registers. (Copy of the report appended to the signed minutes). 

18. TRIENNIAL REVIEW OF SELF INSURANCE FUND  

The Committee noted the report of the Executive Director of Resources (Acting) 
detailing the review of the Self Insurance Fund. (Copy of the report appended to signed 
Minutes). 

19. AUDIT COMMISSION: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2009/10  

The Committee noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor requesting that the 
Committee notes the Audit Commission’s draft Annual Governance report for 2009/10. 
(Copy of the report appended to the signed Minutes)  
 

20. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  

To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential appendix 
to the following item.    



 

 

- 5 - 
 

 
Confidential appendix 2 contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Categories 2 and 7 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.  The information contained therein is exempt as it relates 
to ongoing investigations and is likely to reveal the identities of individuals.  Having 
applied the public interest test it is not appropriate to disclose this information.  The 
interests of any parties involved in these investigations could be jeopardised by the 
release of the information.  

21. INTERNAL AUDIT: STATUS OF WORK AUGUST 2010  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor requesting that the 
Committee notes the Internal Audit Status of Work report for the period ending 10th 
August 2010. (Copy of the report appended to signed Minutes). 
 
RESOLVED: 

(i) to ensure a management compliance check reminder be sent across the 
authority; 

(ii) to ensure management undertake risk assessment of the Safeguarding 
Service.   

 


